                                                                    September 9, 1997

Sheila Lodge

1303 Las Alturas Road

Santa Barbara, California  93103-1609

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-431
Dear Ms. Lodge:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Is it a contribution to your campaign if a friend of yours provides graphics work for your campaign, i.e., design a logo and the layouts for envelopes, letterhead, etc.?

CONCLUSION

Your friend may volunteer his personal time and expertise in the making of campaign logos and layouts without making a contribution to your campaign.  All of the expenditures incurred by your friend while working on your campaign must be reported as a non-monetary contribution to your campaign.  However, de minimus costs necessary to provide the graphics work need not be reported. 

FACTS
You are a candidate for the Santa Barbara City Council.  Your friend has volunteered to do the graphics for your campaign, including the design of a logo and the layout for envelopes, letterhead, etc.  
ANALYSIS
Section 82015 and Regulation 18215 state that the term “contribution” does not include  volunteer personal services.  Therefore, your friend may volunteer his personal time and expertise in the making of campaign logos and layouts without making a contribution to your campaign.  

However, any out-of-pocket expenses incurred by your friend while working on your campaign must be reported as a non-monetary contribution to your campaign.  (Thompson Advice Letter, No. A-86-121.)  This excludes any de minimus costs necessary to provide the graphics work need not be reported.  (Lavagetto Advice Letter, No. I-96-050.)

For example, if your friend spends $25 on supplies needed to produce the logo, the $25 would be a contribution.  However, if your friend uses his own equipment and supplies on hand at little or no cost, then the cost would be de minimus and no contribution would result. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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CORRECTED LETTER: 09/15/97
(Page 2, deleted “you” from paragraph 3, sentence 1)

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 
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